
RFP NO. 11-15-23-11

Big Fun, Inc.

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: RFP NO. 11-15-23-11
Title: Amusement Rides and Concession Services
Type: Request for Proposals
Issue Date: 10/22/2023
Deadline: 11/15/2023 11:00 AM (ET)

Contact Information

Contact: Althea Pemsel Procurement Supervisor
Address: A/P - Finance & Administrative Services

Government Center
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Phone: 1 (954) 956-1524
Fax: 1 (954) 973-6754
Email: apemsel@coconutcreek.net

Vendor: Big Fun, Inc. RFP NO. 11-15-23-11Page 1 of 4 pages



Big Fun, Inc. Information

Contact: Michael Doolan
Address: Big Fun, Inc.

P. O. Box 699
Jensen Beach, FL 34958

Phone: (772) 285-2208
Fax: (772) 225-0300
Email: Mdoolan@bellsouth.net

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Michael Doolan Mdoolan@bellsouth.net
Signature Email

Submitted at 11/15/2023 10:55:13 AM (ET)

Supplier Note

The Attachments button would not accept the file showing our BTR, or pictures. It stated the files were to large.
These documents can be provided , if Big Fun is in the final list of proposers.

Response Attachments

CC Scope of work.txt

Scope of Work

CC Resources and availability.txt

Resources

CC Reference list.png

Reference list

CC firm qualifications.txt

Firm qualifications

CC Big Fun experience .txt

Big Fun experience

CC Implement Schedule.txt

Implement schedule

CC Generator Pricing .txt

Power distribution costs and fees

Big Fun Inc Org Chart (1).pdf

Organizational chart

Michael Doolan Resume.pdf

Resume

Proof of Insurance.PDF

Proof of insurance

CC RFP 11-15-23-11 Notarized and supporting documents.pdf

Notarized and supporting documents

Vendor: Big Fun, Inc. RFP NO. 11-15-23-11Page 2 of 4 pages



Big Fun Sun biz.png

Sun biz document

Bid Attributes

1 Section I - General Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the General Terms and Conditions.

 Yes

2 Section II - Special Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Special Terms and Conditions.

 Yes

3 Section III - Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services.

 Yes

4 Section IV - Required Documents

I acknowledge and understand that all forms shall be completed and notarized (if applicable) and submitted as a
requirement of this solicitation.

 Yes

5 Insurance Requirements

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Insurance Requirements and shall upload with my response a copy
of a current Certificate of Insurance as a requirement of this solicitation.

 Yes

6 Visa Credit Card - Preferred Method of Payment

The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through SunTrust Bank.
The City’s preference is to pay for goods/services with the P-Card. This program allows the City to expedite
payment to our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72
hours of receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices,
resulting in fewer invoice problems, deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases). Vendors accepting payment by
the P-Card may not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or
any part of any contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable,
however must be included in the total cost of their response. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3%
service fee” in their response. All responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of
the P-Card. Vendors agreeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or
take whatever steps necessary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term. 

No

Bid Lines

1 Amusement Rides Only 
 
 
(Note: Complete the line items listed in the solicitation and place the Grand Totals here.)

Quantity: 1 UOM: Lump Sum No Bid

Vendor: Big Fun, Inc. RFP NO. 11-15-23-11Page 3 of 4 pages



2 Concessions Services Only
 
 
(Note: Complete the line items listed in the solicitation and place the Grand Totals here.)

Quantity: 1 UOM: Lump Sum No Bid

3 Amusement Rides and Concession Services

Quantity: 1 UOM: Lump Sum Unit Price: $124,800.00 Total: $124,800.00

Supplier Notes: Portable generator and power distribution services will need to be added to each of the fields in
the proposed RFP layout. Cost for each of the fields will be $11;750.00  Additionally cost for the
licensed electrician to pull the permits, be on site for inspections and monitor the rides and
concessions on event day will be $3,250.00 These costs are over and above the ride service fees.
Cost for the services per field will be $11,750.00 per field. Additionally charges for the licensed
electrician required to pull permits, be on site for inspections, and to monitor event on festival day
will be

Response Total: $124,800.00

Vendor: Big Fun, Inc. RFP NO. 11-15-23-11Page 4 of 4 pages





CC Big Fun Qualifications and experience

Call it what you will, Coconut Creek Butterfly Festival, or any other name.
Carnivals are what we do. We have the expertise and experience to produce the finest events. With over 150 
years of combined experience just amongst the Doolan family members involved in the day to day 
operations of our family business, we have the knowledge and know how. 

In South Florida alone, we have been producing numerous events, of the same size and nature as the 
proposed Butterfly Festival, for many years. Annually we have provided our services to the Village of North 
Palm Beach, for the Heritage Festival, and Oakland Parks, Youth Day festivities, and Holiday Village. 
The Fall Festival held at St. Jude Catholic Church in Boca Raton, is also a tradition for us. The 3 annual 
festivals Port St. Lucie holds, including St. Patty’s Day Festival, Fall Fest, and Festival of Lights have been on 
our schedule for over two decades.
The Parkland Family Fun Fest, and the Village of Tequesta’s annual Tequesta Fest have been on our calendar 
for many years, also.
We pride ourselves in building relationships, with our events and their communities.

Big Fun, Inc.’s key staff will include, Michael Doolan, President, Heidi Doolan, VP, and John Doolan. All of the 
key staff will be dedicated to the events success throughout the duration of the event.

John Doolan, the 86 year old patriarch of the Doolan Family business, is still actively involved in the day to 
day operations. From overseeing the maintenance operations at our shop, to on-site tasks such as cleaning, 
and lighting our equipment Mr. Doolan is a vital component to our business. Having his first Job in the 
Outdoor Amusement Industry at the age of 16, Mr. Doolan has done it all and is still capable of just about 
anything pertaining to the business, as long as it doesn’t involve climbing.

Michael Doolan, President of Big Fun, Inc. oversees the day to day operations, of the business, including the 
booking, contracting, event layouts and set ups.
Working directly with the City, Michael will be the main point of contact, and will be the project manager.

Heidi Doolan, VP of Big Fun, Inc. is the chef in the kitchen. Working directly with our on site staff, she brings 
all the key players together as if ingredients in a recipe.
Details are her specialty, and she misses nothing. Responsible for pre opening preparations, and overseeing 
the office and ticket sales while open, Heidi is a substantial key to our success.



Michael Doolan
(772) 285-2208 • mdoolan@bigfunrides.com

EXPERIENCE
Big Fun, Inc., Jensen Beach, FL
President
May 2004 - Present

● Expanded customer base to include corporate, experiential, andmusic festival events, working with clients
to create custom amusement experiences that fit their event goals

● Led planning and execution of events across the country, averaging 50 a year, expanding geographical
reach from East Coast to West Coast and Canada

Michael Doolan DBA Doolan Amusements, Jensen Beach, FL
Business Owner
February 1985 - April 2004

● Built an outdoor amusement company catering to fairs, festivals, and community events serving the East
Coast of the United States

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
Outdoor Amusement Business Association,West Springfield, MA
3rd Vice Chair
February 2023 - Present

● Crafted proposal and led organizing of October 2023 carnival on Capitol Hill collaborating with OABA
lobbying firm in conjunction with Speaker of the House, Kevin McCarthy’s, team as an industry showcase
for congressional members and sta�

● Chaired Fundraising & Contributions Committee of 9 senior members to raise funds for scholarships and
the OABA PAC fund

● Headed Grievance Committee of 4 senior members and serve on the Executive Committee

Director
February 2021 - February 2023

● Co-chaired Government Relations committee who collaborated with Tallahassee lobbying firm and Florida
Dept of Agriculture Bureau of Fair Ride Inspections to craft updated Florida amusement ride statutes

February 2009 - February 2019
● Chaired Safety committee
● Co-chaired Fundraising & Contributions, Circle of Excellence, and Government Relations committees

Showmen’s League of America, Chicago, IL
Director
February 2021 - Present

● Served on Board, engaging in organization meetings, voting on use of organization assets, and raise funds

Finance Committee Co-chair
February 2022 - February 2023

● Approved organization spending and work directly with organization’s brokerage firm to plan their
investments

CAREER HIGHLIGHTS
Congressional Picnic at the White House,Washington, DC
2005

● Operated Carousel on South Lawn of the White House as featured center piece of Congressional Picnic
hosted by the President and the First Lady

Mr. Robot Activation at SXSW, Austin, TX
2016

● Provided 100 ft tall Giant Ferris Wheel for USA Network’s Mr. Robot Series fan experience, bringing to life
the show’s Coney Island setting, and collaborated with marketing agency to rebrand the Ferris Wheel

SuperBowl,Miami, FL
2020

● Worked with FOX Television to delight SuperBowl fans and give them a birds eye view of South Beach,
Miami on a custom brandedMasked Singer-themed Ferris Wheel



CC Big Fun Firm Qualifications

Big Fun, Inc. based in Jensen Beach, Fl. Has been incorporated since May of 2004, and operated for 20 years prior as 
Michael Doolan/DBA Doolan Amusements.

Doolan Amusement Co., Inc. the Amusement Company started in 1972 by John and Tina Doolan, Michaelâ€™s 
parents, operates in conjunction with Big Fun, Inc. Three generations of Doolanâ€™s are actively involved in the family 
business.

We are a full service amusement company providing Rides, Games and Food concessions to Fairs, Festivals, City 
Celebrations, Corporate events and Music Festivals throughout North America. 

During the months of October through May we operate predominantly in the State of Florida. During the summer 
months we operate our equipment along the I-95 and I-81 corridors as far North as New Hampshire. 

Working with associates across North America, Big Fun is contracted and tasked with providing rides to events as far 
West as San Diego, and North to Washington State. We have also operated across the border in Canada, with our most 
recent event, being the largest Country Music Festival in Ontario. 

In our years in business we have transported  rides across the Highways of North America, loaded them on cargo ships, 
to be operated in Puerto Rico, and on barges to cross the Hudson River to Governors Island in NYC. 

Providing amusement rides is what we do, and no location, so far, has been to far.



CC Big Fun Resources and Availability

Big Fun, Inc is a corporation owned, and managed by Michael and Heidi Doolan.
All events are managed and overseen directly by either Michael, Heidi, or John Doolan the Family Patriarch who started 
working in the Amusement Industry, 70 years ago, at the age of 16, and still going strong today.

With numerous staff members being with the company for more than a decade, or two, and our longest employee ready 
to celebrate 32 years with the Doolan family, our staff is well versed in the day to day operations, of our company.

All staff is trained, in the set up and operations of the specific rides they operate.
Also, Michael Doolan, has been certified by the State of Massachusetts as a CMM and passed the State administered 
test, showing competency in the operations of Amusement Rides. 

In the past Michael was also certified as a Pennsylvania State Amusement Ride Inspector, and on a National level 
passed and was certified as a Level 1 inspector by NAARSO, the National Association of Amusement Ride and Safety 
Officials.
Our motto is Safety First, and we live by that.

Working with Associates across Florida and throughout the US, Big Fun is able to offer some of the finest Amusement 
Rides operating, to the events we service.
Due to conflicting dates, or previous commitments, not all rides are available for all dates.



Butterfly Festival scope of work narrative

With the Butterfly Festival being one of Coconut Creek’s premier events, it’s imperative that the finished 
product represent the community of Coconut Creek in the finest light.

With this in mind and a personal requirement of Big Fun, Inc. for all Big Fun produced events, only the finest 
equipment available will be delivered and operated at the event.
First impressions are everything and the management and staff at Big Fun, are firm believers you only get 
one first impression. 

From the moment we arrive on site, our trucks and equipment arrive clean, to help make that first 
impression a positive one. We pride ourselves in being possibly the cleanest carnival operating in Florida, 
with our equipment getting a thorough wash every week after being set up. 

When the gates open and the guests arrive on site, they are greeted by our uniformed staff, bright lights 
and sparkling rides. Exactly what a first impression should look like.

Before the equipment arrives, a strategic layout of the event is implemented.
Considering placement, and traffic flow, rides, and food concessions are located with the goal of keeping 
crowds orderly. 

Consideration is also given to the type of rides. An equal mix of Kiddie, family and teen rides is critical to 
accommodate everyone. We have rides, for the smallest of riders, entire family’s, and those with no fear.

Upon arrival, all rides are placed on location, then set up and given a thorough inspection by our 
management and maintenance staff. Prior to opening, inspections are schedule through the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, who then send a State certified inspector to perform an 
additional inspection on all rides.
Upon completion of the State inspections, the rides are permitted and a sticker applied showing the ride has 
passed its inspection.

Food and games are treated the same way. With concessions providing options ranging from Corn Dogs to 
Chicken Tenders for the kids in the crowd, and Sausage Sandwiches and Philly Cheesesteaks for the older 
crowd. Cotton Candy, Pop Corn, Funnel Cakes, and Fried Oreos are on the desert menu.

Bigger is not always better. Knowing the demographics of your crowd and catering to their wants and needs 
is truly what matters. At Big Fun, Inc. we know the communities of South Florida and what works. It’s our 
home turf.

We are proud to call South Florida home and prouder of the reputation we have built providing communities 
in the region with the finest in outdoor amusement entertainment. 

We will do the same for your community, making it an event the City of Coconut Creek can be proud of. 



CC Butterfly Festival Implement Schedule

Big Fun, Inc. will implement the following schedule for the purpose of move in, set up, operating days, tear down and 
removal.

Sunday, Feb. 18, 2024
Delivery of equipment will begin. Delivered equipment would be staged in an area separate from the event site set up 
space. Continued delivery of equipment to staging area.

Monday, Feb. 19, 2024
Locating and set up of rides to begin, and continue throughout the day.

Tuesday, Feb. 20, 2024 
Remaining rides to be located, and set up will continue
Placement of food concessions to begin

Wednesday, Feb 21, 2024
Ride set up should be finishing up, with pre inspection evaluations performed, and potentially State of Florida 
inspections to begin.
Placement of remaining food concessions as space becomes available.

Thursday, Feb. 22, 2024
State and local inspections scheduled to be performed.
Final details of the layout finished, with all rides ready for inspection, and all electrical distribution in place, wires 
matted, and all non public spaces closed off to access.
By EOD the event space, to be ready for opening on Jan. 12, 5pm

Friday, Feb. 23, 2024
Final Preparations of food concessions, making and preparing products, for Saturdays event.

Saturday, Feb. 24, 2024

12 Noon - All staff on site, and prepared for opening at 2pm.
2pm- Event opens
8:30pm - lights out, event closes, and tear down begins.
9:00pm-? Tear down continues, with equipment leaving and/or moving to staging area, weather permitting.

Sunday, Feb. 25, 2024

Tear down continues until complete, weather permitting.
Equipment moved off of event site and into staging area.

Monday, Feb. 26, 2024

Removal of equipment continues, from staging area.

Tuesday, Feb. 27, 2024

Last loads removed, from staging area.



             CC Amusement Rides and Concessions 
                             RFP No. 11-15-23-11 

Portable Generators, Power Distribution and Electric Service Costs.

Based on the RFP proposed Festival Site Map, page 36 of the RFP package, the event is going to be spread across 3 
fields. One field for concessions, and two fields for rides.

Based on this layout it will require generators and power distribution for each field.

Cost to provide these services will be $11,750.00 per field.
Cost includes, generators, power distribution, fuel charges and cable ramps, or matting.

Cost for Electrician to pull permit, be on site for inspection and monitoring services  the day of event, will be $3,250.00



Wednesday, Feb. 28, 2024

Final loads removed, if not completed by EOD Tuesday





President

Vice President

Ride Operations 
Team

Food Operations 
Team Transit TeamTicket Sales Team

Big Fun, Inc.

Game Operations 
Team

























































Butterfly Festival scope of work narrative

With the Butterfly Festival being one of Coconut Creek’s premier events, it’s imperative that the finished 
product represent the community of Coconut Creek in the finest light.

With this in mind and a personal requirement of Big Fun, Inc. for all Big Fun produced events, only the finest 
equipment available will be delivered and operated at the event.
First impressions are everything and the management and staff at Big Fun, are firm believers you only get 
one first impression. 

From the moment we arrive on site, our trucks and equipment arrive clean, to help make that first 
impression a positive one. We pride ourselves in being possibly the cleanest carnival operating in Florida, 
with our equipment getting a thorough wash every week after being set up. 

When the gates open and the guests arrive on site, they are greeted by our uniformed staff, bright lights 
and sparkling rides. Exactly what a first impression should look like.

Before the equipment arrives, a strategic layout of the event is implemented.
Considering placement, and traffic flow, rides, and food concessions are located with the goal of keeping 
crowds orderly. 

Consideration is also given to the type of rides. An equal mix of Kiddie, family and teen rides is critical to 
accommodate everyone. We have rides, for the smallest of riders, entire family’s, and those with no fear.

Upon arrival, all rides are placed on location, then set up and given a thorough inspection by our 
management and maintenance staff. Prior to opening, inspections are schedule through the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, who then send a State certified inspector to perform an 
additional inspection on all rides.
Upon completion of the State inspections, the rides are permitted and a sticker applied showing the ride has 
passed its inspection.

Food and games are treated the same way. With concessions providing options ranging from Corn Dogs to 
Chicken Tenders for the kids in the crowd, and Sausage Sandwiches and Philly Cheesesteaks for the older 
crowd. Cotton Candy, Pop Corn, Funnel Cakes, and Fried Oreos are on the desert menu.

Bigger is not always better. Knowing the demographics of your crowd and catering to their wants and needs 
is truly what matters. At Big Fun, Inc. we know the communities of South Florida and what works. It’s our 
home turf.

We are proud to call South Florida home and prouder of the reputation we have built providing communities 
in the region with the finest in outdoor amusement entertainment. 

We will do the same for your community, making it an event the City of Coconut Creek can be proud of. 



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $

DAMAGE TO RENTED
$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO

OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN

ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ACE American Insurance Company (CHUBB)

Star Insurance Company

9/13/2023

Haas & Wilkerson Insurance

4300 Shawnee Mission Parkway

Fairway, KS  66205

913 432-4400

Tasha Avery, AINS

913 432-4400

tasha.avery@hwins.com

Doolan Amusement Co Inc; Big Fun, Inc

4331 SE Hopetown Terrace

Stuart, FL  34997

22667

18023

A X

X

X

G71702364 05/04/2023 05/04/2024 1,000,000

300,000

EXCLUDED

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

A

X

X X

H25100207 05/04/2023 05/04/2024 1,000,000

A

X

X XCPN17959694 05/04/2023 05/04/2024 5,000,000

5,000,000

B

Y

WC0872841 05/15/2023 05/15/2024 X

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

Proof of Insurance

1 of 1
#S596926/M595390

DOOLAAMUClient#: 15025

DYERK




	Big Fun Inc Org Chart (1)
	Big Fun Sun biz
	CC Big Fun experience 
	CC firm qualifications
	CC Generator Pricing 
	CC Implement Schedule
	CC Reference list
	CC Resources and availability
	CC RFP 11-15-23-11 Notarized and supporting documents
	CC Scope of work (1)
	CC Scope of work
	Michael Doolan Resume
	Proof of Insurance

